

**STATE OF MAINE
CUMBERLAND, ss.**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
DOCKET NO. CUM-23-4**

**ERNEST WEIDUL,
Appellant**

v.

**STATE OF MAINE,
Appellee**

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**AARON M. FREY
Attorney General**

**LISA J. MARCHESE
Deputy Attorney General
LAURA A. YUSTAK
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel**

**DONALD W. MACOMBER
Assistant Attorney General
State's Attorney
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 626-8507**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	i
Statement of the Issue.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The post-conviction court properly denied Weidul’s petition for post-conviction review.....	5
II. The post-conviction court properly relied on the record and transcripts of the prior evidentiary hearings after the initial assigned justice retired...	17
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Service.....	22
Addendum.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 1997 ME 177, 699 A.2d 1139.....	6
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S.Ct. 10 (2013).....	10
<i>Heon v. State</i> , 2007 ME 131, 931 A.2d 1068.....	5
<i>Hoxsie v. Kerby</i> , 108 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir.1997).....	10
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 2016 ME 18, 132 A.3d 174.....	18, 19
<i>Kimball v. State</i> , 490 A.2d 653 (Me. 1985).....	6
<i>Levesque v. State</i> , 664 A.2d 849 (Me. 1995).....	7
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983).....	14
<i>Oken v. State</i> , 1998 ME 196, 716 A.2d 1007.....	20
<i>State v. Ayers</i> , 464 A.2d 963 (Me.1983).....	14
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , 577 A.2d 1167 (Me.1990).....	14
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 450 P.3d 1286 (Ct. App. Haw. 2019) (unpublished)...	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2006 ME 35, 894 A.2d 489.....	17
<i>State v. Ruybal</i> , 408 A.2d 1284 (Me. 1979).....	17, 18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Therriault v. State</i> , 2015 ME 137, 125 A.3d 1163.....	5, 6
<i>Twist v. State</i> , 617 A.2d 548 (Me. 1992).....	7
<i>United States v. LaSorsa</i> , 480 F.2d 522 (2d Cir. 1973).....	19

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	Page
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	5
Me. Const art. I § 6.....	5
15 M.R.S. §§ 2121 et seq.....	2
M.R.U. Crim. P. 25(a).....	17
M.R.U. Crim. P. 65.....	2
 Miscellaneous	
<i>MCILS Standards of Practice for Attorneys who Represent Adults in Criminal Proceedings</i> , section 7.6 at p. 10.....	16
